
2025 Mississippi College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 18, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 35-23   Conf: 21-12   Home: 17-5   Away: 14-14   Neutral: 4-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (469), Opp (444)   DPs Turned: Team (57), Opp (35)   IBB: Team (6), Evans (2), Shurden (2), Vance (2), Opp (9)   Picked Off:
Capobianco (2), Evans (2), Breerwood (1), Cooper (1), Shurden (1), Williford (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (6), Totals (6), Jacobsen (4), Kirsch (1), Williford (1), Opp (9)   Pickoffs: Team (7), Cope 2, Collet 1, Peterson 1, Townes 1, Wilson
1, Totals , Opp (8)   SBA/ATT: Totals (92-132), Jacobsen (22-32), Kirsch (21-30), Peterson (12-15), Garner (6-7), Townes (5-12), Gollott (4-
6), Wilson (4-7), Collet (3-4), Martin (3-3), Williford (3-3), Ballard (2-3), Gollott (2-2), Sutton (2-2), Cope (1-3), Liddell (1-1), Stacy (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
7 LaRocca, Bryce .356 58-58 233 67 83 14 1 16 70 147 .631 28 13 34 2 .451 1 2 6-6 84 7 1 .989
10 Evans, Jordan .352 57-57 219 76 77 12 1 13 50 130 .594 30 25 33 2 .478 2 3 26-28 130 3 2 .985
6 Cooper, Korey .348 57-57 221 54 77 15 0 12 58 128 .579 20 18 24 7 .437 4 2 3-3 260 56 12 .963
3 Shurden, Logan .321 58-58 196 40 63 14 3 3 43 92 .469 41 7 45 2 .449 3 3 7-8 83 162 11 .957
21 Vance, JT .307 58-58 225 54 69 5 2 16 63 126 .560 26 14 53 4 .407 3 0 5-7 108 3 0 1.000
17 Capobianco, Bryce .266 46-45 154 33 41 9 1 3 25 61 .396 29 12 28 2 .414 3 1 4-6 7 1 0 1.000
14 Gadman, Cade .236 49-46 161 29 38 3 0 2 23 47 .292 15 10 13 2 .332 4 8 7-7 52 101 12 .927
9 Kirsch, Beau .353 25-24 68 13 24 2 0 0 13 26 .382 14 6 9 0 .484 3 8 2-2 103 12 1 .991
24 Williford, Jackson .333 7-3 12 3 4 0 0 1 3 7 .583 4 0 3 0 .500 0 0 0-0 27 1 2 .933
5 Breerwood, Blaise .277 43-40 141 29 39 7 0 1 18 49 .348 12 6 16 2 .354 2 5 5-5 76 111 4 .979
1 Jacobsen, Tyler .226 41-40 137 25 31 4 0 1 22 38 .277 23 6 27 3 .355 3 5 2-4 282 33 1 .997
26 Johnson, Alex .223 38-34 121 21 27 6 0 1 23 36 .298 14 6 23 3 .331 1 1 0-0 186 12 4 .980
16 Hyde, Banks .000 21-1 5 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 2 0 3 0 .286 0 0 1-1 5 2 1 .875
29 Elbourne, Johnny .000 4-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 5 0 0 1.000
8 Jordan, Kelby .000 11-0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 2 0 .250 0 0 1-1 2 0 0 1.000
Totals .302 58-58 1899 453 573 91 8 69 411 887 .467 258 124 313 29 .413 29 38 69-78 1424 559 58 .972
Opponents .279 58-58 1831 319 511 77 11 57 286 781 .427 252 78 401 45 .386 18 26 46-67 1413 508 64 .968

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
11 Lofton, CJ 0.00 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 1 0 0 3 4 1 0 0 .100 1 1 0 0 0
4 Cope, Dylan 2.87 2-1 23 0 0 0-2 1 37.2 33 16 12 13 16 3 0 2 .250 1 9 0 2 3
22 Garner, Gabe 3.75 6-3 16 5 1 0-0 1 50.1 44 25 21 15 38 7 2 3 .230 6 7 0 2 2
25 Wilson, Jimmy 3.82 1-4 13 4 0 0-1 0 30.2 38 22 13 13 22 7 0 6 .311 5 4 1 1 3
28 Ballard, Taylor 3.98 2-0 9 6 0 0-1 0 20.1 23 10 9 12 14 4 0 2 .284 0 6 0 0 1
19 Collet, Kyle 4.33 2-0 27 0 0 0-1 1 43.2 46 25 21 25 39 11 1 4 .275 4 2 0 0 2
15 Peterson, Caleb 4.60 6-5 16 15 0 0-0 0 74.1 93 51 38 30 72 11 2 11 .305 9 8 0 3 4
23 Gollott, Blake 4.93 5-1 15 12 0 0-0 0 42.0 43 31 23 33 34 4 2 5 .267 5 10 1 1 2
32 Bell, Jack 5.40 1-0 17 0 0 0-1 3 15.0 13 13 9 11 13 2 0 2 .228 6 3 0 1 0
12 Gollott, Coby 5.63 3-3 25 0 0 0-1 5 32.0 37 20 20 14 33 7 1 5 .287 5 2 0 1 2
33 Townes, Holland 5.85 4-5 18 16 1 0-1 0 84.2 78 58 55 55 83 8 1 10 .257 20 16 0 4 5
20 Martin, Parker 7.59 2-1 9 0 0 0-0 0 10.2 16 12 9 6 7 1 0 1 .381 1 2 0 3 0
34 Liddell, Jeff 7.59 1-0 8 0 0 0-0 1 10.2 19 12 9 4 8 5 2 1 .380 1 1 0 0 1
38 Pittman, Jackson 8.53 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 6.1 4 6 6 7 7 2 0 0 .190 3 0 0 0 1
2 Stacy, Cade 11.57 0-0 8 0 0 0-0 0 7.0 11 9 9 5 6 1 0 1 .379 2 5 0 0 0
30 Sutton, Michael 13.50 0-0 8 0 0 0-1 0 6.0 12 9 9 6 5 3 0 4 .400 0 2 0 0 0
Totals 4.97 35-23 222 58 2 2 12 474.2 511 319 262 252 401 77 11 57 .279 69 78 2 18 26
Opponents 7.62 23-35 240 58 3 1 9 471.0 573 453 399 258 313 91 8 69 .302 53 124 4 29 38



2025 Mississippi College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 18, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
21 Vance, JT 111 108 3 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
17 Capobianco, Bryce 8 7 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Townes, Holland 8 1 7 0 1.000 0 5 7 .417 0 0
15 Peterson, Caleb 7 2 5 0 1.000 0 12 3 .800 0 0
22 Garner, Gabe 7 2 5 0 1.000 0 6 1 .857 0 0
29 Elbourne, Johnny 5 5 0 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
12 Gollott, Coby 3 2 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
20 Martin, Parker 2 0 2 0 1.000 1 3 0 1.000 0 0
32 Bell, Jack 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Jordan, Kelby 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
38 Pittman, Jackson 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
1 Jacobsen, Tyler 316 282 33 1 .997 5 22 10 .688 4 0
9 Kirsch, Beau 116 103 12 1 .991 0 21 9 .700 1 0
7 LaRocca, Bryce 92 84 7 1 .989 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Evans, Jordan 135 130 3 2 .985 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Johnson, Alex 202 186 12 4 .980 20 0 0 — 0 0
5 Breerwood, Blaise 191 76 111 4 .979 32 0 0 — 0 0
6 Cooper, Korey 328 260 56 12 .963 37 0 0 — 0 0
3 Shurden, Logan 256 83 162 11 .957 37 0 0 — 0 0
4 Cope, Dylan 16 2 13 1 .938 2 1 2 .333 0 0
24 Williford, Jackson 30 27 1 2 .933 0 3 0 1.000 1 1
14 Gadman, Cade 165 52 101 12 .927 17 0 0 — 0 0
16 Hyde, Banks 8 5 2 1 .875 1 0 0 — 0 0
19 Collet, Kyle 15 3 10 2 .867 0 3 1 .750 0 0
23 Gollott, Blake 7 0 6 1 .857 0 4 2 .667 0 0
25 Wilson, Jimmy 6 0 4 2 .667 0 4 3 .571 0 0
28 Ballard, Taylor 2 1 0 1 .500 0 2 1 .667 0 0
11 Lofton, CJ 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Stacy, Cade 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
30 Sutton, Michael 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
34 Liddell, Jeff 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 2041 1424 559 58 .972 154 92 40 .697 6 1
Opponents 1985 1413 508 64 .968 97 138 16 .896 9 0


